



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

OSCAR TUCKER,)
)
Defendant—Below,)
Appellant)
v.) No. 150, 2024
)
)
)
STATE OF DELAWARE)
)
Plaintiff—Below,)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Elliot Margules, Esquire [#6056]
Office of the Public Defender
Carvel State Building
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5141

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: July 2, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

ARGUMENT:

I. BY ALLEGING, IN THE INDICTMENT, THAT THE CHARGED CONDUCT OCCURRED ON OR ABOUT SPECIFIC DATES, AND THEN WHOLLY FAILING TO PROVE AS MUCH, THE STATE (a) FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN, AND (b) PROSECUTED TUCKER UNDER A THEORY OF LIABILITY FOR WHICH HE WAS NOT ADEQUATELY NOTICED9

a. *No rational trier of fact could conclude beyond a reasonable doubt that Tucker committed the indicted crimes “on or about” the indicted dates.....10*

b. *The indictment failed to provide notice adequate for Tucker to defend himself at trial.....15*

II. INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT EXACT DATES ARE NOT ELEMENTS, DESPITE THAT AGES FOR JURY CONFUSION18

III. TUCKER’S CONVICTIONS FOR COUNTS 3 AND 4 MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE INDICTMENT ALLOWED FOR LIABILITY FOR VICTIMS AGES SIXTEEN AND OLDER, AND ALLEGED THE VICTIM TO BE SIXTEEN, DESPITE THAT THE GOVERNING STATUTE REQUIRES THE VICTIM TO BE *UNDER* SIXTEEN21

IV. TUCKER’S CONVICTION OF COUNT II MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE INDICTMENT AND THE EVIDENCE ALLOWED FOR LIABILITY FOR UNLAWFUL PENETRATION DURING A PERIOD OF TIME AFTER THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY’S REPEAL OF THE UNLAWFUL PENETRATION STATUTE.....23

V. CUMULATIVE ERRORS WITHIN THE NUMEROUS INDICTMENTS DEPRIVED TUCKER OF A FAIR TRIAL AND REQUIRE REVERSAL25

Conclusion27

Sentence OrderExhibit A

Motion for Judgment of AcquittalExhibit B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Adekale v. State</i> , 344 P.3d 761 (Wyo. 2015).....	15
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 900 A.2d 100 (Del. 2006).....	13
<i>Com. v. Riggle</i> , 119 A.3d 1058 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....	16
<i>Cunningham v. State</i> , 683 P.2d 500 (Nev. 1984).....	16
<i>Dahl v. State</i> , 926 A.2d 1077 (Del. 2007).....	14
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 791 A.2d 750 (Del. 2002).....	11
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 705 A.2d 244 (Del. 1998).....	13
<i>Keller v. State</i> , 425 A.2d 152 (Del. 1981).....	11
<i>Lowther v. State</i> , 104 A.3d 840 (Del. 2014).....	18
<i>Malloy v. State</i> , 462 A.2d 1088 (Del. 1983).....	22
<i>McRoy v. United States</i> , 106 A.3d 1051 (D.C. 2015).....	11
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 233 A.2d 164 (Del. 1967).....	22
<i>Monastakes v. State</i> , 127 A. 153 (Del. 1924).....	11
<i>Mott v. State</i> , 9 A.3d 464 (Del. 2010).....	21, 23
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 449 A.2d 200 (1982).....	15
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 160 A.3d 1136 (Del. 2017).....	9
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 920 A.2d 391 (Del. 2007).....	18
<i>Phipps v. State</i> , 676 A.2d 906 (Del. 1996).....	13
<i>Probst v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 114 (Del. 1988).....	19
<i>Reyes v. State</i> , 2024 WL 1505677 (Del. Apr. 8, 2024).....	14
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 316 (Del. 2015).....	25
<i>State v. Blasius</i> , 559 A.2d 1116 (Conn. 1989).....	15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2022 WL 2204890 (Del. Super. Ct. June 16, 2022).....	15—16
<i>State v. Gulbransen</i> , 106 P.3d 734 (Utah 2005).....	16
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2016 WL 5867433 (Del. Com. Sept. 26, 2016).....	9
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 616 A.2d 288 (Del.1992).....	14
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 91 A.2d 535 (Del. Super. Ct. 1952).....	11

<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 989 N.W.2d 728 (Neb. 2023)	15
<i>Stirone v. United States.</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	11—14
<i>United States v. Cantrell</i> , 612 F.2d 509 (10th Cir.1980).....	17
<i>United States v. Critchley</i> , 353 F.2d 358 (3d Cir. 1965)	17
<i>United States v. Eason</i> , 434 F. Supp. 1217 (W.D. La. 1977)	20
<i>United States v. Goldstein</i> , 502 F.2d 526 (3d Cir. 1974)	13
<i>United States v. N.A. Juvenile</i> , 7 Fed. Appx. 663 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Palo</i> , 2017 WL 6594196 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 26, 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Rajarantnam</i> , 2014 WL 1554078 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2014).....	17
<i>United States v. Somers</i> , 496 F.2d 723 (3d Cir. 1974)	16
<i>United States. v. Sumner</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (N.D. Okla. 2015)	14
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 707 A.2d 350 (Del.1998).....	9, 21, 23
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 567 A.2d 425 (Del. 1989)	13
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 405 A.2d 685 (Del. 1979).....	25

Court Rules, Constitutional Rules, and Statutes

11 <i>Del. C.</i> §768 (1995 Replacement Vol.)	22
11 <i>Del.C.</i> §768.....	22
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 7	15, 24
Supr. Ct. R. 7	6
Supr. Ct. R. 8	8, 21, 23, 25
D.R.E. 103(b).....	18
1998 Delaware Laws Ch. 285 (S.B. 226) available at https://legis.delaware.gov/SessionLaws/Chapter?id=20130	23—24
2009 Delaware Laws Ch. 148 (S.B. 185) available at https://legis.delaware.gov/SessionLaws/Chapter?id=17269	22
WHARTON’S CRIM. L. & PRO. (1957).....	22
